based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.25%.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments (6.25%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 6.25%, as well as what the
plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.25% 6.25% 7.25%
$68,624,241 $41,742,456 $19,725,830

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

SECTION E
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Delray Beach Firefighters’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2024

43

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 130 131
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 0 12
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (5) (5)
4. Vested Employment Terminations (1) (1)
5. DROP Retirement (5) (7)
6. Service Retirements 0 0
7. Disabil ity Retirements 0 0
8. Deaths (1) 0
9. Other - Transfer/Rehire 0 0

10. Number Included in This Valuation 118 130

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 2 1
2. Additions from Active Members 1 1
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0
4. Payments Commenced 0 0
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other - Rehire 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 3 2

C.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 28 25
2. Addition from Active Members 5 7
3. Retirements (8) (4)
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0
5. Other 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 25 28

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 126 124
2. Additions from Active Members 0 0
3. Additions from DROP 8 4
4. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 0 0
5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (2) (3)
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 6 1
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
8. Other - Data Correction 0 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 138 126

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/1/22From 10/1/23
To 10/1/23To 10/1/24

DROP Plan Members

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

City of Delray Beach Firefighters’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2024

44

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2024

Age Group 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25 & Up Totals

20-24 NO -   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2
TOT PAY -   148,425   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   148,425
AVG PAY -   74,212   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   74,213

25-29 NO -   3   -   -   1   6   -   -   -   -   10
TOT PAY -   209,040   -   -   84,810   536,873   -   -   -   -   830,723
AVG PAY -   69,680   -   -   84,810   89,479   -   -   -   -   83,072

30-34 NO -   5   -   -   2   14   3   -   -   -   24
TOT PAY -   343,291   -   -   107,477   1,437,203  355,923   -   -   -   2,243,894
AVG PAY -   68,658   -   -   53,738   102,657   118,641   -   -   -   93,496

35-39 NO -   1   -   -   3   19   8   4   -   -   35
TOT PAY -   73,718   -   -   254,469   1,806,122  1,000,059  645,902   -   -   3,780,270
AVG PAY -   73,718   -   -   84,823   95,059   125,007   161,476   -   -   108,008

40-44 NO -   -   -   -   1   8   8   7   7   -   31
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   83,909   799,457   938,492   1,023,840  1,104,462  -   3,950,160
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   83,909   99,932   117,312   146,263   157,780   -   127,425

45-49 NO -   -   -   -   -   2   -   5   4   -   11
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   186,559   -   690,244   548,485   -   1,425,288
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   93,280   -   138,049   137,121   -   129,572

50-54 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

55-59 NO -   -   -   -   -   1   -   2   1   -   4
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   94,216   -   259,646   126,790   -   480,652
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   94,216   -   129,823   126,790   -   120,163

60-64 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

65 & Up NO -   -   -   -   -   -   1   -   -   -   1